PENITENVIARY:  Director's right and duties relative to
convicts used as servants in officlal reside.:cec
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Hon. S. Be iinter

Uirector

pDepartment of '‘enal Institutions
Jefferson City, Mlssouri

lear ir. Hunter:

Tnis is to acknowlecdge your letter of rccent date as
follows:

"Section 8337, Hevised statutes of #issouri,
129, under the heading of "iights, powers
privileges of Ulrector', reads as follows:

*The director of penal institutions
shall have and exercise all the rights,
powers, and orivileges with reference
to the residence provided for the warden
of the Hissourl State Penitentiary, and
the employment of prisoners therein,
heretofore by law granted to and con-
ferred upon sald warden with reference
thereto.!

e should be pleased to have you advise us
as to what are the 'rights, powers, and
privileges with reference to the residence
provided for the warden of the Missouri
state Penitentiary, and the employment of
prisoners therein, heretofore by law grant-
ed to and conferred upon sild warden with
reference thereto'."

vefore answering your regu=st for an opinion we wish to
preface same with a brief history of the management of the Peni-
tentiary so as to afford a b ckground to Section 8337, . S. ¥0.

1929 ¢




Hon. S. B. Hunter -2~ vay 14, 1934,

in 1919 the law relative to management of the Fenitentliary
provided for a State Prison Joard consisting of three members
(article 16, Chapter 111, Section 12407). No director was pro-
vided for in 1919 by statute., airticle 20, Chapter 111, K. 5. #o.
1919, provided for the management, control and direction of the
Penitentiary under a State Prison roard (Section 12466 . 5. Vo,

section 12467, K. 5. 1919, provided in part as follows:

"The warden # % # » # shall be appointed by
sald prison board # % » « # shall recelive
as full compensation for his services the
sum of % % # # % per annum, inecluding fuel
and lights,and shall reside within the
precincts of the penitentiary in a house
provided for that purpose.”

In 1921, Laws of MNissouri, 1921, page 648, et seq., the
Legislature provided and created a department to be known as
the Lepartment of Penal Institutions and provided that the penal
institutions be under the contrcl and managexent of a commission
composed of five members. The Governor aprointed the comuission-
ers and designated one of sume as director, and "the commissioner
8o designated shall by virtue thereof be chairman of sald comiis-
sion and reside and have his official residence in a house near
the Missouri State Penitentiary now provided for and accuapied
by the warden thereof."” This appears in the 1929 statute as
Section 8317.

In 1321, present Section 8337, H. S. 0., 1929, was enacted,

In 1930, Laws of Hissouri, 19335, page 327, Sections 8316,
8317, 8318 and 8319, K. S. o, 19889, were repealed and four new
sections enacted in lieu thereof to be known as the same sections.

Section 8316, Laws of Hlssouri, 1933, page 387, provides:

# % % % # The Lepartment of Penal Insti-
tutions shall be under the control and
management of a Commission composed of
three members, = « w # # # % w % % % #,"
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Section 8317, Laws of uMlssouri, 1933, page 328, provides
in part as follows:

"Immediately after the taking effect of
this act it shall be the duty of the
Governor s« « w « %, to appoint three
conissioners # # # « #, The uovernor
shall designate one of said commlssioners
a® director of penal institutions, and the
comrnissioner so designated shall by virtue
thereof be chairman of said commission
an’' resgside and have his officlal residence
in the house near the iMissourl state peni-
tentiary. Ltc,."

So much, then, for the histor, of the management of the
Penitentiary.

From the above it will bLe npted that prior to 1921 the
renitentiary was under the control of a State Prison Board
anc the warden was appointed by sueh board. The warden lived in
a residence provided for that purpose and was given lizht and
fuel therefor, in addition tc his salary. 3Since 1921, and until
1933, the Penitentiary was under the control of comnissioners,
flve in number; one of which number was designated as lirector;
the Director being entitled to live in the residence theretofore
provided for the Warden. In 1933 the Legislature changed the
number of commissioners from five to three; making no chan.e,
however, as to the Uireector so far as the official residence
was concerned,

Section 8397, R. S. Mo. 1989, which was Section 12473 in
the 1919 statute and was on the statute books when the warden's
right to live in the official residence was divested from him,
provides in part as follows:

"% % « % w3 but nothing in this article
shall be construed as forbidding the
warden ana deputy warden from using con-
victs as servants in their families, sub-
Ject to such rules as may be prescribed by
the board.

This statute is still in force and effect.
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In 1219 whern the warden resided in the official residence
he was thus given the use of conviets as servants. Consequently,
in 1921 when the director was permitted by the Legislature to
occupy the residence, said director was likewise conferred the
privilege enjJoyed then by the warden, namely, that of the right
to the use of prisoners in the residence, and Section 8337 K. S.
Yo, 1989, was enacted to effect such arrangement,

Section 8337, R. S. 40. 1929, provides for two things:
first; use of the residence b, the director, and, second: employ-
ment of prisoner: therein. 7The first part of the statute reads:

"The director of the penal institutions
shall have and exercise all the rights,
powers, and privileges with reference to
the residence provided for the warden
of the Kissouri State Penitentiary, "

Ana the second part reads:

"and the esployment cof prisoners therein,
heretofore by law granted to and conferred
u-on said warden with reference thereto."

The "rights, powers, and privileges with reference to the
residence"” that the warden theretofore enjoyed of the residence
was that of residing therein and having fuel and light furnished
to him, In our opinion, the director now has those same rights,
powers, and privileges. In addition thereto the appropriation
act, Laws of iissouri, 1933, p. 103, provides:

"and other general expense; material and

auppll:n, conslisting of household supplies.

The warden formerly enjoyed the use of convicts as servante

in the official residence as the board prescribed by, rules and
regulations (Section 8397), so that now the director would be
entitled to the use of such as servante under the statute as pre-
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scribed by the rules and regulations of the comnlissioners,

Uf course, the commissioners may not preseribe any rule or
resulation, neither may the director enjoy any right or privilege,
that is contrary to the statutes (appropriation law) or the
Constitution of the State of Missouri,.

Yours very truly,

James L. HornBostel
Assistant Attorney-General.

APPHOVED:

RUY MCRLITTRICK

attorney~-ieneral,

JLiishG




